

Order no. 35 dated 18.01.23

Today is fixed for personal appearance of OC of PS Dholahat and OC of PS Kulpi.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

O/C of PS Kulpi is present. O/C of PS Dholahat is present by filing his explanation and one officer is present from said Police station along with copy of message sent to PS Raidighi on 11.12.2022 which show that summon was sent by PS Dholahat upon CS witness Sahara Khatun and Salma Bibi and the same was accordingly informed to PS Raidighi. This explanation filed by OC of PS Dholahat is hereby accepted and on the basis of said explanation this court comes to the conclusion that PS Raidighi failed to inform said service of summon to the court on last date.

One explanation is submitted by PS Kulpi informing that on 24.12.2022 service returned mail, in connection with summon to CSW Rubaiya Sk, was sent by him I/C of PS Raidighi as well as to GRO Diamond Harbour. From the said report it transpires that he did duty to report service but OC of PS Raidighi as well as GRO, Diamond Harbour Court failed to inform said service to the court.

In view of such conduct of OC of PS Raidighi as well as of GRO Diamond Harbour court both are directed to be present personally before this court tomorrow at 10.30 A.M. with their explanation. Inform.

From the said report it transpires that summon was properly served upon CS witness Sahara Khatun and to CS witness Salma Bibi. In spite of service of summon upon said witnesses they did not appear on 17.01.23 for which it is ordered to issue B/W/A of Rs. 1000/- against Sahara Khatun and Salma Bibi.

Issue fresh summon upon CS witness Rubaiya Sk directing OC of PS Kultali to serve the same.

To 19.01.23 for personal appearance of OC of PS Raidighi and GRO, Diamond Harbour.

To 17.05.23 ER of B/W/A of CSW Sahara Khatun and Salma Bibi/ SR against Rubaiya Sk/evidence.

